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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E 

Revenue (€ m) 186.10 199.16 220.11 232.38 246.48 261.45 

Y-o-y growth 5.2% 7.0% 10.5% 5.6% 6.1% 6.1% 

EBIT (€ m) 13.37 15.45 16.53 20.40 22.80 25.81 

EBIT margin 7.2% 7.8% 7.5% 8.8% 9.3% 9.9% 

Net income (€ m) 9.50 10.59 11.39 14.24 16.31 18.83 

EPS (diluted) (€) 0.61 0.68 0.73 0.91 1.04 1.21 

DPS (€) 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.42 0.48 

FCF (€m) -2.92 11.57 0.98 11.22 13.39 15.82 

Net gearing 18.7% 9.8% 35.6% 25.1% 16.4% 9.0% 

Liquid assets (€ m) 38.13 44.58 40.62 47.60 56.44 65.69 

 

RISKS 
Risks include a renewed downturn in the prices of oil, gas and steel. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
PSI makes software control systems, primarily 
for energy, utility companies and metals 
producers.  Customers also include 
manufacturers and the operators of 
transportation networks. The company's control 
system products are widespread in its core 
German market. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 05 Nov 2019 

Closing Price € 19.10 
Shares outstanding 15.70m 
Market Capitalisation € 299.82m 
52-week Range € 15.45 / 19.20 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 6,185 
    
Multiples 2018 2019E 2020E 
P/E 28.2 26.2 20.9 
EV/Sales 1.5 1.4 1.3 
EV/EBIT 20.0 18.6 15.1 
Div. Yield 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA  As of 30 Sep 2019 

Liquid Assets € 30.80m 
Current Assets € 127.73m 
Intangible Assets € 64.26m 
Total Assets € 235.82m 
Current Liabilities € 67.67m 
Shareholders’ Equity € 90.36m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
InvAG für langfristige Investoren TGV  20.7% 
Innogy SE 17.8% 
Management and employees 15.0% 
Harvinder Singh 8.1% 
Free float and other 38.4% 
 

 

Highlights of a strong set of Q3/9M 2019 results we re double digit rises in 
orders and sales at t he Energy Management division’s electrical energy 
and oil and gas businesses during the first nine mo nths of the year.  One of 
the main drivers of growth at PS I’s electrical energy business is investment 
in smart grids to accommodate the increasing propor tion of electricity 
generated in Germany through renewable energy sourc es. 36% of 
electricity consumed in Germany derived from renewa ble sources in 2017. 
The German government’s  recently published Climate Protection 
Programme 2030 outlines measures to promote the ach ievement of a figure 
of 65% by 2030. Meanwhile, the decision ta ken earlier this year to cease 
coal production in Germany by 2038, is boosting inv estment in PSI’s gas 
network control systems. The order intake in the pu blic transport business 
was down during the first nine months of 2019  due to an unusually high 
order figure of €11.4m during 9M/18. However, investments planned b y the 
German government to improve the attractiveness of public transport and 
electrify the bus f leet suggest a bright future for this business. Aga inst this 
background we now see Energy Managemen t sales growing at a three year 
CAGR of 7.0% over the period 2019-2022 (previously 4.4%). Our new price 
target is €22.40 (previously: €19.00). We maintain our Add 
recommendation. 
  
9M/19 order intake up despite high prior year publi c transport bookings 
Q3/19 sales climbed 13.0% to €53.1m (Q3/18: €47.0m) while EBIT came in at 
€4.0m (Q3/18: €3.9m). Both sales and EBIT were close to our expectations. 
Stripping out the BTC Smart-Grid division which was acquired on 1 January 
2019, Q3/19 sales rose 8.3% to €50.9m while EBIT was €4.3m. The Q3/19 order 
intake was €40m (Q3/18: €41m) and €182m after nine months (9M/18: €176m). 
The order intake was higher after nine months despite the high order volume in 
the public transport business in the prior year period.   (p.t.o.) 
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Figure 1: Q3/19 results versus our forecasts  
€ 000s Q3 19A Q3 19E ∆ Q3 19A Q3 18A ∆ Q3 19A 

vs. Q3 19E vs. Q3 18A
External sales 53,086 53,000 0.2% 46,984 13.0%
by division:
Energy Management 27,812 27,500 1.1% 22,000 26.4%
Production Management 25,274 25,500 -0.9% 24,984 1.2%

EBIT 4,001 4,000 0.0% 3,852 3.9%
margin 7.5% 7.5% 8.2%
by division:
Energy Management 1,928 1,800 7.1% 1,766 9.2%
margin 6.7% 1.8% 7.7%
Production Management 2,551 2,600 -1.9% 2,316 10.1%
margin 9.2% 2.3% 8.5%
Reconciliation -478 -400 -230
EPS (€) 0.18 0.18 0.0% 0.16 12.5%  
Source: PSI AG; First Berlin Equity Research estimates 
 
BTC Smart-Grid activities expected to contribute pos itively in Q4/19    Sales in the 
Energy Management segment (energy networks, energy trading, public transport) climbed 
26.4% to €27.8m in Q3/19 (Q3/18: €22.0m) while EBIT rose to €1.9m (Q3/18: €1.8m). 
Without the BTC Smart-Grid activities, Q3/19 sales and EBIT would have been €25.6m 
(+16.4%) and €2.2m respectively. The order intake at the electrical energy business within 
Energy Management rose by 20% in 2018 and at a double digit rate during the first nine 
months of 2019. PSI acquired the BTC Smart-Grid division to secure sufficient capacity to 
work through this order intake. 160 new employees were added through the acquisition. 70 
of these are currently working in the electrical energy business’ new INFRA division 
(integrated municipal utilities, infrastructure, industry). Most of the others are working for 
other electrical energy businesses such as Transmission System Operators and Rail (very 
high voltage and rail electricity networks), Distribution System Operators (medium and high 
voltage) and Municipal Utilities (low voltage and multi-utility network control). The cost of 
integrating/retraining the new employees meant that the new business’ contribution to EBIT 
was €-1.1m in Q1/19, €-0.7m in Q2/19 and €-0.3m in Q3/19. However, management 
expects it to make a positive contribution in Q4/19.  
 
Coal exit and resurgence of Russian activity boost oil and gas business    The oil and 
gas business within Energy Management also saw a double digit rise in sales during Q3/19 
and 9M/19. The German government’s decision that coal production in Germany should 
cease by 2038 at the latest is leading to increased investment in gas networks. Meanwhile, 
PSI is also benefiting from the return of Russia as a significant source of business. Between 
2015 and 2018 sales to Russia almost came to a standstill due to a government-imposed 
moratorium on the purchase of western software.  
 
Energy Management’s Q3/19 performance was also helped by a breakeven result at the 
energy trading business. Energy trading’s figures were in the red during the first half of 2019 
due to investment in pilot projects to replace a competitor system. The public transportation 
business booked an unusually high order intake of €11.4m during the first nine months of 
2018 due mainly to a €7m order from the Berlin public transport company, BVG. PSI booked 
some strategically important orders during 9M/19 including an export order for charging 
management of electric buses in Q3/19. However, order volume fell short of the 9M/18 total. 
 
Rising U.S. and Chinese activity compensate for lowe r European orders at PSI Metals 
Production Management sales climbed 1.2% to €25.3m in Q3/19 (Q3/18: €25.0m) while 
segment EBIT came in at €2.6m (Q3/18: €2.3m). We gather that Q3/19 order intake, sales 
and profitability were roughly flat at PSI Metals as growing business volume from the U.S. 
and China was cancelled out by reduced activity in Europe.  
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In the U.S. tax cuts and tariffs on imported steel have prompted investment in the domestic 
industry, while PSI’s business in China is benefiting from a state-led investment programme 
to renew steel plants. In Europe investment is down due to growing imports and uncertainty 
about the outcome of ongoing tariff negotiations.  
 
Sales in Production Management’s logistics business area were up ca. 25% during 9M/19 
and EBIT climbed by more than 30%. Meanwhile, automotive and industry sales climbed 
10% during the first nine months of 2019 and EBIT was also up by over 30%. The Mines 
and Roads business burdened EBIT by around €0.3m during 9M/19. The mining part of the 
business incurred the costs of a transition to a lower risk integration partner-based business 
while the roads business is currently engaged in several traffic management pilot projects.  
 
Net gearing excluding leasing liabilities stable ve rsus a year ago    Net cashflow from 
operations was up 78.8% at €4.3m in Q3/19 (Q3/18: €2.4m) but was down 52% at €3.7m 
(Q3/18: €7.8m) at the nine month stage. The divergence is attributable to a €13m increase 
in working capital in Q2/19 of which net receivables relating to long term contracts were the 
main element. Cash outflow from investing increased to €7.2m after nine months (9M/18 
€4.1m) due mainly to the acquisition of the BTC Smart-Grid division for €3.5m. Cash outflow 
from financing climbed to €8.4m (9M/18 €5.4m) because of the inclusion of lease liability 
interest and principle payments totalling a combined €3.5m in connection with IFRS16. Net 
debt including pension liabilities and leasing liabilities was €42m at the nine month stage 
equivalent to net gearing of 46.5%. PSI has not provided proforma figures for 2018 including 
leasing liabilities. If leasing liabilities are excluded from the numbers, 9M/19 net debt was 
€20.3m, equivalent to net gearing of 22.5% (9M/18: net debt of €15.6m, equivalent to net 
gearing of 18.8%).  
 
Price target raised to €22.40 (previously: €19.00). Add recommendation retained    
Figure 2 shows the impact of the changes to our forecasts for the Energy Management 
division on our overall group projections. We continue to expect the group EBIT margin to 
rise over the next three years as R&D costs and cost of goods sold fall as a percentage of 
sales with the completion of software platform harmonisation. Our new price target is €22.40 
(previously: €19.00). We maintain our Add recommendation. 
 
Figure 2: Changes to our forecasts  

New Old New Old New Old New Old New Old

External sales 220.1 220.1 0.0% 232.4 227.8 2.0% 246.5 239 .1 3.1% 261.5 251.2 4.1% 5.9% 4.5%

by division:

Energy Man. 115.7 115.7 0.0% 123.8 119.2 3.9% 132.4 125.1 5.9% 141.7 131.5 7.8% 7.0% 4.4%

Production Man. 104.4 104.4 0.0% 108.6 108.6 0.0% 114.0 114.0 0.0% 119.7 119.7 0.0% 4.7% 4.7%

Total EBIT 16.5 17.1 -3.6% 20.4 19.4 4.9% 22.8 21.7 5.0% 25.8 24.1 6.9% 16.0% 12.1%

margin (%) 7.5% 7.8% - 8.8% 8.5% - 9.3% 9.1% - 9.9% 9.6% - - -

by division:

Energy Man. 7.4 7.7 -4.4% 10.6 9.2 15.0% 12.0 10.5 13.7% 13.8 11.9 16.4% 23.3% 15.5%

margin (%) 6.2% 6.5% - 8.3% 7.5% - 8.8% 8.2% - 9.5% 8.8% - - -

Production Man. 10.7 10.9 -1.7% 11.7 11.9 -1.5% 13.0 13.0 -0.4% 14.4 14.3 0.5% 10.4% 9.6%

margin (%) 9.4% 9.6% - 9.9% 10.1% - 10.4% 10.5% - 11.0% 11.0% - - -

Reconciliation -1.6 -1.5 - -1.9 -1.7 - -2.1 -1.9 - -2.4 -2.1 -

EPS (€) 0.73 0.75 -2.8% 0.91 0.87 4.8% 1.04 0.99 5.5% 1.21 1.13 6.7% 18.2% 14.6%

2019-2022 CAGR2021
∆ %

2022
∆ %

2019 2020
€m ∆ %∆ %

 
Source: PSI AG; First Berlin Equity Research estimates 
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Figure 3: Valuation model   

€000s 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E
Net sales 220,108 232,383 246,478 261,451 274,523 288,249 302,662 316,154

NOPLAT 11,573 14,279 15,962 18,069 18,679 20,127 21,457 22,913

+ Depreciation and amortisation 10,308 10,206 11,318 12,006 12,606 13,237 13,898 14,518

= net operating cash flow 21,881 24,485 27,281 30,075 31,285 33,363 35,355 37,431

- total investments (Capex and WC) -14,513 -7,334 -9,033 -9,490 -11,415 -10,064 -14,805 -10,882

   Capital expenditure -13,120 -6,195 -7,724 -8,196 -8,284 -8,699 -9,134 -9,351

   working capital -1,393 -1,140 -1,309 -1,294 -3,131 -1,365 -5,671 -1,531

= Free cash flow (FCF) 7,369 17,151 18,248 20,585 19,870 23,299 20,551 26,548

PV of FCF's 7,286 15,753 15,571 16,318 14,632 15,938 13,060 15,673

€000s
PVs of FCFs explicit period (2019-30)* 241,181

PVs of FCFs in terminal period 153,461

Enterprise Value (EV) 394,642

Net cash/(net debt) -42,726

Shareholder value 351,916

Sensitivity analysis 

Value per share (€) 22.40

WACC 7.65% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5%

Cost of equity 9.5% 4.65% 38.73 41.39 44.89 49.71 56.78 68.15 89.45

Pre-tax cost of debt 3.0% 5.65% 30.41 31.80 33.53 35.74 38.64 42.65 48.52

Normal tax rate 30.0% 6.65% 24.78 25.57 26.53 27.68 29.12 30.95 33.36

After-tax cost of debt 2.1% 7.65% 20.71 21.19 21.76 22.40 23.21 24.17 25.36

Share of equity 75.0% 8.65% 17.64 17.95 18.30 18.70 19.17 19.72 20.37

Share of debt 25.0% 9.65% 15.24 15.44 15.67 15.92 16.21 16.54 16.93

Terminal growth 2.0% 10.65% 13.32 13.45 13.60 13.77 13.95 14.16 14.41

11.65% 11.74 11.83 11.93 12.04 12.17 12.31 12.46

*for layout purposes the model shows numbers only to 2026 but runs until 2035 

Fair value per share  

Terminal growth rate (%)

W
A

C
C

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in €'000 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E

Revenues 186,096 199,156 220,108 232,383 246,478 261,451

Cost of materials -27,228 -28,919 -31,916 -33,696 -35,739 -37,910

Gross profit 158,868 170,237 188,192 198,687 210,738 223,540

Total personnel costs -112,343 -121,279 -129,864 -137,106 -145,422 -154,256

Net other operating costs -28,809 -28,897 -31,487 -30,977 -31,195 -31,466

Depreciation & amortisation -4,351 -4,611 -10,308 -10,206 -11,318 -12,006

EBIT 13,365 15,450 16,533 20,398 22,803 25,813

Net interest -983 -1,061 -460 -261 279 861

Associates 142 134 141 148 155 163

Pretax profit 12,524 14,523 16,214 20,285 23,237 26,837

Income taxes -3,027 -3,938 -4,822 -6,041 -6,925 -8,002

Net income / loss 9,497 10,585 11,392 14,243 16,313 18,835

EPS (€) 0.61 0.68 0.73 0.91 1.04 1.21

EBITDA 17,716 20,061 26,841 30,604 34,122 37,819

Ratios

Gross margin 85.4% 85.5% 85.5% 85.5% 85.5% 85.5%

EBIT margin 7.2% 7.8% 7.5% 8.8% 9.3% 9.9%

EBITDA margin 9.5% 10.1% 12.2% 13.2% 13.8% 14.5%

Net income margin 5.1% 5.3% 5.2% 6.1% 6.6% 7.2%

Tax rate 24.2% 27.1% 29.7% 29.8% 29.8% 29.8%

Expenses as % of output

Personnel -60.4% -60.9% -59.0% -59.0% -59.0% -59.0%

Net other operating income/expenses -15.5% -14.5% -14.3% -13.3% -12.7% -12.0%

Depreciation & amortisation -2.3% -2.3% -4.7% -4.4% -4.6% -4.6%

Y-o-y growth

Total revenues 5.2% 7.0% 10.5% 5.6% 6.1% 6.1%

EBIT 12.9% 15.6% 7.0% 23.4% 11.8% 13.2%

Net income / loss 11.1% 11.5% 7.6% 25.0% 14.5% 15.5%  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in €'000 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E

Assets

Current assets, total 116,463 127,787 132,067 144,146 15 8,841 174,320

Cash and cash equivalents 38,132 44,579 40,617 47,597 56,436 65,694

Trade accounts and notes receivables 31,611 34,407 38,079 40,202 42,641 45,231

Inventories 7,823 8,712 9,629 10,165 10,782 11,437

Receivables relating to long term contracts 33,118 34,367 37,418 39,505 41,901 44,447

Other current assets 5,779 5,722 6,324 6,677 7,082 7,512

Non-current assets, total 77,547 80,884 111,089 113,143 116,912 120,913

Property, plant and equipment 12,531 13,592 38,522 39,360 41,747 44,283

Goodwill 48,289 48,289 52,837 52,837 52,837 52,837

Other intangible assets 8,200 10,596 11,666 12,316 13,063 13,857

Associates 150 440 581 728 884 1,046

Deferred tax assets 8,377 7,967 7,484 7,901 8,380 8,889

Other non-current assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 194,010 208,671 243,156 257,289 275,753 295,233

Shareholders' equity & debt

Current liabilities, total 59,679 65,960 72,014 74,974 7 9,521 84,449

Interest bearing debt 2,622 1,795 1,000 0 0 0

Trade accounts payable 14,564 16,440 18,269 19,288 20,458 21,700

Liabilities relating to long term contracts 13,287 16,531 18,269 19,288 20,458 21,700

Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other current liabilities 29,206 31,194 34,476 36,398 38,606 41,048

Non-current liabilities, total 54,034 56,081 77,292 78, 282 80,233 82,292

Interest bearing debt 0 0 0 0 0 0

Leasing liabilities 0 0 23,000 23,500 24,926 26,440

Pension provisons 50,540 51,284 50,000 50,250 50,501 50,754

Deferred tax liabilities 3,494 4,797 4,292 4,531 4,806 5,098

Consolidated equity 80,297 86,630 93,850 104,033 115,998 128,492

Shareholders' equity 80,297 86,630 93,850 104,033 115,998 128,492

Minorities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total consolidated equity and debt 194,010 208,671 243 ,156 257,289 275,753 295,233

Ratios
Current ratio (x) 1.95 1.94 1.83 1.92 2.00 2.06

Quick ratio (x) 1.82 1.81 1.70 1.79 1.86 1.93

Equity ratio 41.4% 41.5% 38.6% 40.4% 42.1% 43.5%

Net gearing 18.7% 9.8% 35.6% 25.1% 16.4% 9.0%

Equity per share 5.12 5.52 5.98 6.63 7.39 8.19

Interest coverage ratio (x) 13.60 14.56 35.96 78.10 -81.73 -29.97

Capital employed (CE) 89,815 95,229 99,681 105,460 108,375 111,808

Return on capital employed (ROCE) 10.4% 11.4% 11.6% 13.5% 14.7% 16.2%  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in €'000 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E

Pretax result 12,524 14,523 16,214 20,285 23,237 26,837

Depreciation and amortisation 4,351 4,611 10,308 10,206 11,318 12,006

Other -1,098 -94 -11,033 -11,939 -12,132 -13,538

Operating cash flow 15,777 19,040 15,490 18,552 22,424 25 ,305

Investment in working capital -14,609 -51 -1,393 -1,140 -1,309 -1,294

Net operating cash flow 1,168 18,989 14,097 17,412 21,11 5 24,011

Cashflow from investing -4,089 -7,424 -13,120 -6,195 -7,724 -8,196

Free cash flow -2,921 11,565 977 11,218 13,391 15,815

Dividend paid -3,439 -3,596 -3,919 -4,238 -4,552 -6,557

Share buy back -297 -422 -1,020 0 0 0

New share capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Debt financing 2,622 -827 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash flow from financing -1,114 -4,845 -4,939 -4,238 -4, 552 -6,557

Other -841 -273 0 0 0 0

Change in cash -4,876 6,447 -3,962 6,980 8,839 9,258

Cash, start of the year 43,008 38,132 44,579 40,617 47,597 56,436

Cash, end of the year 38,132 44,579 40,617 47,597 56,436 65,694

Free cash flow per share in € -0.19 0.74 0.06 0.72 0.86 1 .01

Y-o-y growth

Operating cash flow 5% 21% -19% 20% 21% 13%

Net operating cash flow -91% 1526% -26% 24% 21% 14%

Free cash flow n.m. n.m. -92% 1048% 19% 18%  
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FIRST BERLIN RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day 
closing price Recommendation Price 

target 
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Report 15 July 2003 €4.96 Market Perform €5.00 

2...65 ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 

66 5 November 2018 €16.20 Add €19.00 

67 2 April 2019 €17.00 Add €19.00 

68 2 May 2019 €18.45 Add €19.00 

69 Today €19.10 Add €22.40 
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If despite these measures one or more of the aforementioned conflicts of interest cannot be avoided on the part of the author or 
First Berlin, then reference shall be made to such conflict of interest. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG] 
(2ND FIMANOG) OF 23 JUNE 2017, DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF 
THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING 
DIRECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, REG. EU NO . 600/2014) 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 
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PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

 

Legally required information regarding 

� key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

� valuation methods and principles 

� sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : http://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

 

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Lurgiallee 12,  60439 Frankfurt 

 
EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 

 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 
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INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


